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No. 282, A.] 	 [Published May 16, 1919. 
CHAPTER 169. 

AN ACT to amend subsection 5 of section 1087-11 of the 
statutes, relating to inheritance taxes. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate 
and Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection 5 of section 1087-11 of the statutes 

is amended to read: (Section 1087-11) 5. Whenever a tax 
* * * may be due from the estate, or the beneficiaries therein, 
of any resident or nonresident decedent upon the transfer of 
any property, * * * when the property or estate left by 
such decedent is partly within and partly without this state, 
or upon any stocks, bonds, mortgages, or other securities repre-
senting * * * property or estate partly within and partly 
without this state, * * * any beneficiary of such estate shall 
be entitled to deduct * * * only a proportion of his share 
of the debts, expenses of administration and * * * of his 
Wisconsin exemption, equal to the proportion which * * * 
his interest in the property within the state or within its juris-
diction bears to * * * his entire interest in such estate. * * 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and 
publication. 

Approved May 13, 1919. 

No. 283, A.] 	 [Published May 16, 1919. 
CIIAPTER 170. 

AN ACT to authorize the state board of control to make settle-
ment with H. B. Pazik of Waukesha, Wisconsin, for certain 
damages sustained by her. 

• The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. The state board of control is authorized and 
empowered to make settlement with H. B. Pazik of Waukesha, 
Wisconsin, for damages sustained by her and expenses neces-
sarily incurred by her in such sum as said board shall deem 
just, but not exceeding in all three hundred fifty dollars, on 
account of the trespass on her premises on August 7, 1917, and 
on dates prior thereto by cattle belonging to the Wisconsin in-
dustrial school for boys, without fault or negligence on the part 
of said H. B. Pazik. Such settlement to be made by the board 
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of control and charged against the appropriation made by para- 
graph (a) of subsection (15) of section 20.17 of the statutes. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and 
publication. 

Approved May 13, 1919. 

No. 353, A.] 	 [Published May 16, 1919. 
CHAPTER 171. 

AN ACT to amend subdivision 5 of section 9 of chapter 549 
of the laws of 1909; subdivision 2 of section 11 of chapter 
549 of the laws of 1909, as amended by section 2 of chapter 
320 of the laws of 1913; subdivision 1 of section 19 of chapter 
549 of the laws of 1909, as amended by section 10 of chapter 
425 of the laws of 1911, section 2 of chapter 320 of the laws 
of 1913, and section 4 of chapter 594 of the laws of 1917; and 
subdivision 4 of section 27 of chapter 549 of the laws of 1909, 
created by section 11 of chapter 594 of the laws of 1917, relat-
ing to the civil court of Milwaukee county. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subdivision 5 of section 9 of chapter 549 of 
the laws of 1909; subdivision 2 of section 11 of 'chapter 549 of 
the laws of 1909, as amended by section 2 of chapter 320 of the 
laws of 1913; 'subdivision 1 of section' 19 of chapter 549 of the 
laws of 1909, as amended by section 10 of chapter 425 of the 
laws of 1911, section 2 of chapter 320 of the laws of 1913, and 
section 4 of chapter 594 of the laws of 1917; and subdivision 
4 of section 27 of chapter 549 of the laws of 1909, created by 
section 13 of chapter 594 of the laws of 1917 are amended 
to read: (Chapter 549, 1909, sec. 9) 5. Each associate 
judge must perform his share of the labors and duties 
appertaining to his office and as required by the chief judge, 
unless prevented by sickness. Each associate judge must be in 
attendance in some branch of said court, or in the district court 
of Milwaukee county each day, except Sunday or a public holi-
day; provided, that each judge shall be entitled to vacations, 
which shall not exceed thirty-six business days in all in any 
one year and which shall be taken at such times as may be 
arranged by the chief judge. At least three branch courts shall 
be kept open within the city of Milwaukee and at least three 
judges assigned for that purpose by the chief judge, shall be in 
attendance thereat each day, except Sunday or a public holi- 
day.  * • 


